

No. 07-1056

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOZAY ROYAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT DURISON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark H. Lynch
Robert A. Long, Jr.
Theodore P. Metzler, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

February 2007

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. The Third Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With Decisions Of Five Other Circuits.....	16
A. Five Circuits Hold That <i>Heck</i> Does Not Bar A § 1983 Plaintiff’s Case If Habeas Corpus Is Unavailable.....	17
B. Four Circuits Hold That <i>Heck</i> Bars A Section 1983 Plaintiff’s Case Even If Habeas Corpus Is Unavailable.....	22
II. <i>Heck</i> Does Not Bar A § 1983 Action If Habeas Corpus Is Not Available To The Plaintiff.	25

III.	This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.....	28
IV.	The Question Is Important And Recurring And Will Not Benefit From Further Consideration In The Courts Of Appeals.....	30
	CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	The Third Circuit’s Opinion.....	1a
	The District Court’s Opinion	7a
	The District Court’s Judgment	17a
	The District Court’s Order Denying Motion To Amend/Alter.....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Carr v. O’Leary</i> , 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowser</i> , 783 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)	9, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 662 A.2d 658 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)	9, 11
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000)	15, 20, 21
<i>Dible v. Scholl</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 807 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	16, 25
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F. 3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	23, 25
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	15, 18
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999)	18, 22
<i>Leather v. Ten Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999)	18

<i>McSpadden v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 870 A.2d 975 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	11
<i>Moore v. Tartler</i> , 986 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	17
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Pub. Defender Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 21
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	3, 4
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	30
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 182 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 1999)	15, 21
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	1, 6, 7, 22
<i>White v. Phillips</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (W.D. La. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Williams v. Consovoy</i> , 453 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2006)	15, 22, 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1103	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3929	9
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9760	8, 11

OTHER

Bruce Ellis Fein, <i>Heck v. Humphrey After Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 28 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (2002)...	16, 26, 30, 31
Note: <i>Defining the Reach of Heck v. Humphrey, Should the Favorable Termination Rule Apply to Individuals Who Lack Access to Habeas Corpus?</i>	121
Harv. L. Rev. 868 (2008).....	16, 30
